

C090840 (related Case No. C091012)

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

WE ADVOCATE THOROUGH ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW, INC.;
and WINNEMEM WINTU TRIBE
Plaintiffs/Appellants
v.

COUNTY OF SISKIYOU; and SISKIYOU COUNTY BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS,
Defendants/Respondents

CRYSTAL GEYSER WATER COMPANY, INC.
Real Party in Interest/Respondent

APPELLATE CASE NO. C090840
Siskiyou County Superior Court Case No. SCCV-CVPT-2018-41
Honorable Karen Dixon

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

MARSHA A. BURCH (SBN 170298)
DONALD B. MOONEY (SBN153721)
Law Offices of Donald B. Mooney
417 Mace Blvd., Suite J-334
Davis, California 95618
Telephone: 530-758-2377

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
We Advocate Thorough Environmental Review
and Winnemem Wintu Tribe

Document received by the CA 3rd District Court of Appeal.

COURT OF APPEAL THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: C090840
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 153721 NAME: Donald B. Mooney FIRM NAME: Law Office of Donald B. Mooney STREET ADDRESS: 417 Mace Boulevard, Suite J-334 CITY: Davis STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 95618 TELEPHONE NO.: 530-758-2377 FAX NO.: 530-212-7120 E-MAIL ADDRESS: dbmooney@dcn.org ATTORNEY FOR (name): We Advocate Through Environmental Review, et al	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: SCCV-CVPT-2018-41
APPELLANT/ We Advocate Through Environmental Review, et al PETITIONER: RESPONDENT/ County of Siskiyou, et al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
INTRODUCTION	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
A. History of environmental review of the proposed bottling facility.....	14
B. History of the Project site	17
C. The Project	18
D. The Administrative Process.....	20
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION.....	22
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	25
A. The Project Description omits crucial facts.....	25
B. The EIR includes impermissibly narrow project objectives	35
C. The EIR’s impacts analysis is insufficient.....	40
1. Impacts to Aesthetics	42
2. Impacts to Air Quality.....	44
i. County continued to modify the fleet mix for the FEIR.....	47

ii. County improperly applied “no threshold” mobile source emissions	48
iii. County failed to re-run the Health Risk Assessment with new emissions numbers	50
3. Greenhouse Gas Emissions	54
4. Noise Impacts	61
5. Impacts to Hydrology.....	66
D. The Project violates mandatory General Plan thresholds.....	76
CONCLUSION	79
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Canyon Community United for Responsible Growth v. City of American Canyon</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 1062.....	24
<i>Berkeley Keep Jets Over the Bay Comm. v. Bd. of Port Commissioners</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1344.....	61, <i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Department of Fish & Wildlife</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 204	58, 65
<i>Citizens for a Sustainable Treasure Island v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1036	25
<i>Cleveland National Forest Foundation v. San Diego Ass’n of Govs.</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 413	56
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. City of Richmond</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 70.....	26, 29
<i>Corona–Norco Unified School Dist. v. City of Corona</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 985	76
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553.....	76
<i>East Sacramento Partnership for a Livable City v. City of Sacramento</i> (2016) 5 Cal.App.5th 281	64
<i>Endangered Habitats League, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 777	76, 77

<i>Families Unafraid to Uphold Rural Etc. County v. Board of Supervisors (2005) 62 Cal.App.4th 777</i>	76
<i>Gray v. County of Madera (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1099</i>	64, 68
<i>Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 692</i>	35, 41
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Ass’n of San Francisco v. Regents of Univ. of Cal. (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376</i>	34, 39
<i>Lotus v. Department of Transportation (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 645</i>	50
<i>Marin Municipal Water Dist. V. KG Land Cal. Corp. (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1652</i>	38
<i>Mountain Lion Coalition v. Fish and Game Com. (1989) 214 Cal.App.3d 1043</i>	55
<i>Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Management (9th Cir. 2010) 606 F.3d 1058</i>	35
<i>Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903</i>	42, 70
<i>San Joaquin Raptor Rescue Center v. County of Merced (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 645</i>	28
<i>San Joaquin Raptor/Wildlife Rescue Center v. County of Stanislaus (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 713</i>	23
<i>Santiago County Water Dist. V. County of Orange (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 818</i>	28

Save Round Valley Alliance v. County of Inyo
(2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 143728

Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v.
City of Manhattan Beach
(2011) 52 Cal.4th 15557, 58

Sierra Club v. County of Fresno
(2018) 6 Cal.5th 50223, 24

Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth v.
City of Rancho Cordova (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412.....23

Codes and Statutes

California Rules of Court	
8.104.....	22
Code of Civil Procedure	
904.1(a)(1).....	22
Government Code	
65300.....	10
Public Resources Code	
21000 <i>et seq.</i>	10
21002.....	61
21002.1(b).....	35
21002.2(b).....	61
21081.....	33, 61
CEQA Guidelines (Title 14 California Code of Regulations)	
15000 <i>et seq.</i>	10
15064(b).....	41
15088.5(a).....	54, 6015091
15088.5(a)(1).....	46
15088.5(a)(2).....	46
15088.5(a)(4).....	55, 56
15091(a)(1).....	60
15091(b).....	60
15124(c).....	32
15126.4(a)(1).....	60
15126.4(b).....	33
15384(a).....	24
